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JN 'IBE CEN'IFAI AD~JNJS'I'RJI,TIVE 'I'RIEVNAI w JAIFUR BENCH~ JJIIPllF. 

o.A.No.JJL.l9/9.2 Date of order: 18:} 2-j 'b-crc-V 

l'f.aoanlal Pareeku S/c Sh.Bajranglal Q F/o C/o K.L'Ihawanj ij 

93/30 Agarwal Farrr~ Mansarcvary J'ajpur. 

• •• Appl j cant. 

Vs. 

l. Unjcn cf Indja through Secretary to the Govt~ Deptt. of 

Postea ~jn·i. cf Ccrrl\lUnjcatjc.nsa New Delhj. 

2. Fostll'aster General Rajaethan-Eae-tern Fegjcny Ajrrer •. 

3. ·Djrector Festal Servjces Fa::ia Eastern Regjcnp Ajwer. 

4. Supet. cf Fest Offjceeu Tonk Djvjsjona Tonk • 

~r .K. I. 'I'hawanj - Counsel for the appJ j cant 

Mr.U.D.Sharrre :..... Counsel fer respondents. 

CORAl\'i: 

Hcn'ble Mr.S.K.Agarwala JudjcjaJ ~ell'ber 

••• Respondents. 

" Bon' ble Mr .N .P .Nawanj 1 Jl.dll'j nj straU ve 1\fell'ber. 

PFR HCN'EIF MR.S.K.AGARV'v'JIL~ JUDICIAL l'I.Ef'J:BER. 

In thjs Cdgjnal Appljcatkn fjled uncer .Sec.J9 cf the 

Adrrjnj-stratjve 'Irjbunals Acta l985a the appJjcant rrakes a prayer 

to quash Annxs.A-1 and A-2 and the respondents way be djrecteo to 
I 

rej nstate the c.ppJ j cant en the poet of EDBPJ\f~ .at Harchancra wHh alJ 

. ccneequenUal benefits. 

2. Facte of _the case as statec by the appJ j cant are th~t he· 

was appointee as EDBP~ Harchanora·~cn 4.11.78. WhHe wcrkjng on the 

pest· of FDEPrt. at Harchanora q a ITerroranoull' of chcrge sheet oat eo 

13.5.91 was. jseuea tc hjrr by the Supat.of Post· Offkesy Tonk~ 

allegjng that jn R.D A;c No.l33605l the appljcant has 6jpositea the 

ITonthly cepcslts late jn ccntravenUcn of Rule 131 ( 3) of 1 Eranch 

Post Offke Rules. The applj~ant cenjec the charge. S;hd 

K.D.Sharrra was appcdnted as Enouhy Offjcer who ccnouctec ~he 

engujqi. The Engujry Offjcer held the appljcant gujlty of the 

charge ana on the basjE' cf the enoujry repcrta the dfsdpljnary 

authority j rrposeo the penalty cf rerrcval of the appJ j cant frcrn 

servjce vjce order dated 29.1.92'. It js stated that the appljcant 

fHec the appeal challengjng the order of rerrcval whjch was also 

djsrrjsseo. It js also stated that the Enaujry Offjcer whj}e 

concuctjng the enoujry dja not follow the pdndples of natural 

\ ~ juetjce. The. Enoujry O~fjcer conducted the enoujry jn the absence 

~cf the. appljcant jn spite cf the fact that the appljcant was jl] 

anc he eent the j nforrraU en by regj stereo pest. 'The Defence­

Assjstant' had withdrawn hjrrself abruptly but nc defence assjstant 

wae provjdec to the appljcant. The appljcant was also not prcvjdec 

with an opportunHy to cross exarrjne the prcsecutjcn witnesse~: ano 
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the. cHsdplinary authority· cid not apply his yrjnd before iiiposing 

the perialty of re~oval fro~ service. Therefcrel the applicant filed 

this O.A for the_relief as mentioned above. 

3. Feply was filed. It is stated in the r~ply that the 

enquiry was conducted in accordance with the rules/procedure. The 

applicant was given full opportunity tc defend hi~self ana 

pdndples of natural jusUce are net violated. It is stated that 

the charge of temporary misappropriation of Gcvt money was 

established against the applicant which is in violation of Rule 17 

. of the saic rulee ~f 1964. It ie also sfatec that the applicant 

sent an applicaticn en 9.Jl.9l alcngwith rrecica1 certificate by 

registered pest but the sa~e did net reach to the Enauiry officer 

en the cate fhed i.e. on 12.11.91 but could reach_ the Enquiry 
- . 

Officer en .13.11.91. On l2.l;t.9l~ etatemerits of Sh.Mchd.Rafiq was 

reccrcec and the .appl i.cant ·was sent a copy of the order sheet sc ae 
. . \ . 

to put hie defence en the nex~ date.- It wae open tc the applicant 

thereafter to reauest the Epauiry Offjcer fer resuiDII1cning the 

wit ness for cress exa~i nation. Eut the cppli cant di c not 1 j ke u 

thereforew now the applicant cannot ~ake a grievance that the 

Enquiry officer proceeded ex-parte against the applicant. The 

·applicant was alec informed abou~ the unwH]jngnees of the Defence, 

Assietant Shri Suraj rv:al. It was the respons.ibi J Hy of '-the 

applicant to rrake the request fer nomination of another defence 

, assistant but he die net like to do s.c. Even this point .was not 

raieed in the appeal. It is stated that the dieciplinary authority 

hae paseec the iiipugned order of removc;l dated 29.1.92 after full 

application of ~indu thereforea this O.A is devoid of any merits 

and the same is liable to be dis~issed. 

4. ·Beare the learned couneel for the parties and also perused 

the whcle record. 

-s.. The learned counsel for the applicant hae argued that the 

appljcant was net given proper opportunity to defend his case. as 

defence assistant had abruptly withdrawn and thereafter n? defence 

assiEtant was provided. 'I'herefcrea he sub~ite that the enauiry 

prcceedinge are vitiated. He further argued that the Enquiry 

Officer ·haE conducted fhe ·enquiry in the_ abeence of the applicant 

in spite of the fact that advance infonreti on was given to the 

Enquiry Officer regarding hie illnese. In euppcrt of his 

contentions he has referred to: 

(i) 1992(l)PTR 711 1 Vijay Kurrar Ve. UOI & CrE 

(ii) 1993(1) ATJ 56 2 P.N.Mukherji Vs. UCI & Ore. 

(iii) 1996(32) ATC 73lu S.E.Rawesh Vs. GOI 

.(iv) 1998(37) ATC. 38g I.Jebaraj Vs. UOI & Anr. 
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6. 'The learned counsel for the respondents rejected the 

arguments of ·the learned counsel for the applicant ana·arguec that 

the applicant was given full cppcrtunity tc defend his case. In 

support of" his contention he has referred to 1995(31) P.'IC 652 and 

1998 SCC(L&S) 567. 

7. In the rep~y it has been mace clear that the applicant was 

infcrl!'ed about the unwHl ingness shown by Shrj Surej !Yial ~ Defence 

Assistant. to act as Defence Assi stan,t of the appJ i cant. It was the 

respcnsibiJ ity of the applicant to nominate another person as 

Defence .Assistant. From the reply" it a] EO appears that on 16. 7.9] a 

the applicant was. given 15 days tirre to nominate his Defence 

Assistant and on 16.9._91~ the applicant aJongwith his Defence 

Assistant was present before the Enquiry officer. No rejoinder was 

filed to controvert the above facts stated in the reply. Therefore~ 

it is wrong to say that the applicant was not provided opportunity· 
' 
tc defend his case. 

8. Regarding_ the second contention of. the learned counsel fer 

the . applicant w en perusal of the rep] y it appears that the 

applicant sent an appJ icaticn t~ the Enauiry Cfficer alcngwith 

Medical Certificate frcm Dambcre E.D Pest 'Cfficea which cculd net 

reach the Enquiry Officer at Tcnk en 12.11.91~ en the date fixed~ 

but it could reach the Enauiry officer on l2.Jl.9J. It appeari that 

the Medical Certificate was obtained by the delinauent f:tow Tcnk 

but the letter cf adjourmrent ~s sent by regi sterec post frcm
1 

Darobc.re. The applicant could :have taken a care tc send .it by 

registered post from Tonk itself E.C that it could reach to the 

Enquiry cfficer before t_he date f.jxed. But. the appl :icant did not 

exercise even the reasonable care to send the inforrraticn regarding 

the adjourm:rent of the case on acccunt of his Dlhess. Cn a. perusal 

· cf the reply i_~ also appears that tt)e registered letter was given 

tc the Dcrnbcre Post Office en 9·.11.91 and 10.11.91 was Suncay 1 

' 
thereforeu possibility to reach that letter by 12.11.91 was very 

much meagre. 'I'hus the applicant himseJ f is repcnsible fer the 

delayed delivery of the letter dated 9.11.91. 

9. Cn 'a perusal of the reply it· also appears that en 

l:?.l1.9lw statement cf ·sh.Mohd Rafig was recorcec apd copy of the 
' . 

order sheet dated 12.11.91 was sent to the applicant so as tc give 

J:lirr an opportunhyw ,if the applicant desirous to cress examine the 

witness~ he may request to the Enquiry officer tc resurrmcn the 
' ' . 

witness for cross examination. But the applicant did net like tc 

submit ·any such applicaticn fer resuiDJTlcning the witness. Therefore~ 

the contention cf the learned counsel for the applicerit is-baseless 

and not sustainable in law and the applicant cannot . take the 

\ 
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benefjts cf hje own lapee.e. 

10. The legal dtetjone ee referred to by the learned counsel 

for the eppl j cent jn the fact.=. and d rcuJPstances. of thj.= case do 

not help the appljcant jn any'way. 

11. The learned counsel for the applicant also argued that the 

, djsd pljnary euthorHy has pa.seec the jmpugned order of reJPovel 

wHhout applicatjon of mjnd. Eut we are net jncljned to accept thje 

contentjcn .as the Enqujry Offjcer.s•.s report was before the 
I 

cHsdpJ.jnary authcrHy and there was a aocurrentary evjdence to 

prove the factum of temporary retenUon of Govt money by · the 

del jnqverlt. Therefore J thj s content j en of the learned counsel ·fer 
I 

the appJjcant has no fcrce. 

12. In· vjew of the fcregdng djscussjcne ana 'facts ana 

drcumetences of thjs ~aseJ we are of the consjderea cpjnjon that 
I 

the. applkent has utterly failed to make out' a case for 

jnterference by thds Tribunal and thjs O.A je ljable tc be 

~~ ·ajsmjssed as havjng nc mer;its. 

·13. WeM therefore~ djsmjss thje O.A havjng no rrerHs. 

l4.L 
1

. -, .Jc order 

OJ lk 
-~ 

(N.P.Nawanj) 

Member (A). 

ae to coets. 

Member (J). 


